PRINTED: 03/31/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY
		315455	B. WING _			03/	04/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EALTH GATE NRSG REH	АВ		13	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 814 BRUNSWICK AVENUE RENTON, NJ 08638		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F	000			
	CENSUS: 118						
	SAMPLE: 27						
	Requirement for Long Deficiencies were cite	e with 42 CFR part 483, g Tern Care Facility . ed for this survey.					
F 550 SS=D	Resident Rights/Exer CFR(s): 483.10(a)(1)(	•	F 5	550			4/9/20
	self-determination, ar access to persons an	ght to a dignified existence, ad communication with and					
	with respect and dign resident in a manner promotes maintenand	and in an environment that be or enhancement of his or ognizing each resident's ity must protect and					
	access to quality care severity of condition, facility must establish policies and practices discharge, and the pr	cility must provide equal e regardless of diagnosis, or payment source. A and maintain identical e regarding transfer, ovision of services under residents regardless of					
		of Rights. right to exercise his or her f the facility and as a citizen					
LABORATORY	L DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	<u> </u>		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

**Electronically Signed** 

03/23/2020

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION	` '	ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		315455	B. WING _			03/04/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EALTH GATE NRSG REH	АВ		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1314 BRUNSWICK AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08638		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	resident can exercise interference, coercior from the facility.  §483.10(b)(2) The restree of interference, coreprisal from the facility rights and to be supplexercise of his or her this subpart.  This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observation review, it was determ to maintain a resident care.  This deficient practice #87, 1 of 24 residents was evidenced by the On 02/26/20 at 10:33 conducted the initial the unit. The surveyor now was closed. The surveyor sident's door and we the room. The surveyor noted the curtains we resident's bed. The sident #87 was lying fully unclothed and consurveyor observed two Assistants (CNAs) instresident's bedside procession of the curtain surveyor observed two Assistants (CNAs) instresident's bedside processions.	cility must ensure that the his or her rights without and discrimination, or reprisal sident has the right to be opercion, discrimination, and ty in exercising his or her orted by the facility in the rights as required under is not met as evidenced and interview and record fined that the facility failed is personal privacy during as was identified for Resident areviewed for dignity, and a following:  AM, the surveyor our of the first floor nursing the that Resident #87's door eyor knocked on the as invited by staff to enter or entered the room and re not drawn around the curveyor also noted that and in bed on his/her back, completely uncovered. The of Certified Nursing side the room at the bying him/her a bed bath as in full view of his/her	F 5	F-550  1. The 2 CNAs were counseled a separate in-service on reside There was no negative outcom resident.  2. All residents have the poten affected when the Dignity policifollowed.  3. An in-service was done with by the Director of Nurses on M 5,2020 to ensure the policy and procedure on resident Rights a is followed.  4. The Director of Nurses, the Director of Nurses or Unit Man observe two CNAs a week proto ensure the appropriate techniquity is being followed. This was done weekly x 2 Quarters. All filt be reviewed at the Quality Ass	ent dignity. The to the stial to be sty is not shall CNAs larch d and Dignity  Assistant lagers will widing care nique for will be findings will	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315455	B. WING			03/	04/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	АВ		1:	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 314 BRUNSWICK AVENUE RENTON, NJ 08638		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	#87's body should not #1 stated that they should not provide a stated that she could not proceed to privacy. RN/UM #1 all CNAs were previously training by the facility. On 03/03/20 at 2:50 Fithe above findings with Director of Nursing (Director of Nursing (Direct	at AM, the surveyor who stated that Resident to have been exposed. CNA ould have only exposed the washed and should have.  AM, the surveyor who stated that she had for a few years and that she body should have been on, the surveyor tered Nurse/Unit Manager ed that the curtain should that the resident should protect the resident's so stated that the both y provided with dignity.  PM, the surveyor discussed the Administrator, the pON), Assistant Director of all Director. The DON stated wide an answer as to why did not cover the resident's	F	550	meeting x two quarters.		
F 695	NJAC 4.1(a)(12) Respiratory/Tracheos	tomy Care and Suctioning	F	695			4/9/20

	F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED
		315455	B. WING		03/04/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	нав		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1314 BRUNSWICK AVENUE FRENTON, NJ 08638	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	O BE COMPLETION
F 695 SS=D	The facility must ensineeds respiratory cacare and tracheal sucare, consistent with practice, the comprecare plan, the reside and 483.65 of this sucare. This REQUIREMEN by:  Based on observation review, it was determed to ensure that accordance with a proper facility's policy on the succession of the facility of the survey of the facility, the survey lying awake in bed. The facility is a survey of that was president during the constant of the survey of that was president during the constant of the survey of the sur	ory care, including nd tracheal suctioning. Fure that a resident who re, including tracheostomy ctioning, is provided such professional standards of hensive person-centered nts' goals and preferences, abpart.  T is not met as evidenced on, interview, and record nined that the facility failed was administered in hysician order and the administration.  The was identified for Resident reviewed for was evidenced by the  PM, during the initial tour of the profession was wore a resident	F 695	F-695  1. Resident #48, the was adjusted to #48 care plan was updated to reflect R.N. #1 was in-serviced on the po and procedure for administration administration administration and procedure where observed to ensure all were observed to ensure all were correct. Nowere found to be deficient.  3. An in-service was done with all number to the Director of Nurses on March 5,2020to ensure the policy a procedure is being followed.  4. The Unit Managers will observe 3 residents daily, then 3 residents were ensure is correct x quarters. All findings will be reviewed the Quality Assurance meeting x 2	licy ation. be en dents one rses nd kly to two

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		COMPLETED
		315455	B. WING	<del></del>	03/04/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ROYAL HEALTH GATE NRSG REHAB  STREET ADDRESS,  1314 BRUNSWICK  TRENTON, NJ O  (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  STREET ADDRESS,  1314 BRUNSWICK  TRENTON, NJ O  PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  PREFIX (EACH		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1314 BRUNSWICK AVENUE  TRENTON, NJ 08638	,		
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION
F 695	acknowledge that the running at The surveyor review Record (an admission that the resident was with diagnoses that The PO dated The PO dated The PO dated The PO dated The Annual Minimum assessment too resident had a Brief (BIMS) score of resident was MDS also indicated dependent on two p transfers from the b totally dependent or hygiene and received The Interdisciplinary resident was on documentation on the resident had any self-removal of his/h	RN #1 did not  wed Resident #48's Admission on summary) which indicated is readmitted to the facility included:  Form (POF) revealed an includ	F 69		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315455	B. WING _		0	3/04/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	НАВ	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1314 BRUNSWICK AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08638		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	resident's room. The that connect with with on 03/02/20 at 10:5 interviewed RN #1 with surveyor. RN #1 adjute She confirm was set incorrescribed. She furth flow meter was set at it might have accided during transfer from on 03/03/20 at 10:20 Resident #48 seated the resident was not interviewed, the resident was not interviewed, the resident was on the supposed to be weanoted that the resident's recline was attached to the on 03/03/20 at 10:30 interviewed RN #1 with was supposed to har further stated that she wearing the the Registered Nurse.	resident wore a ted to an arunning at running at runnin	F 6	95		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG	, ,	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315455	B. WING _			03/04/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EALTH GATE NRSG REH	IAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1314 BRUNSWICK AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08638	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	which was lower than On 03/03/20 at 10:40 Assistant (CNA #3) e CNA #3 stated that sl the bed to the recline further stated that the he/she wanted the #3 stated that the res and that she instructe back on. CNA know if the resident p on and that she did n #1.  A review of the facility policy, dated 12/12/19 the procedure was to administration adjust the comfortable for the re of was being also indicated to obse and periodically there	and fluctuated up to what the physician ordered.  AM, a Certified Nursing ntered Resident #48's room. The got the resident up from the resident complained that adjusted. CNA ident removed the resident to put the add the resident to put the add the resident to put the add the resident to RN.  Administration back of report the incident to RN.  Administration of provide guidelines for safe the number of the policy included to device so that it was resident and the proper administered. The policy erve the resident upon setup	F6	95		
	resident refuses the p NJAC 8:39-11.2(b); 2 Food Procurement,Si CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(	7.1(a) tore/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary	F 8	12		4/9/20
	state or local authorit	re food from sources ed satisfactory by federal,				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY MPLETED
		315455	B. WING			03/04/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	НАВ		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1314 BRUNSWICK AVENUE  TRENTON, NJ 08638	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	from local producers and local laws or reg (ii) This provision do facilities from using p gardens, subject to c safe growing and foo (iii) This provision do from consuming food facility.  §483.60(i)(2) - Store serve food in accordstandards for food setting the facility.  Based on observation review, it was determ to ensure that a.) kito maintained in a safe of 6 kitchen staff obshand hygiene prior to 2 kitchen staff with farestraint during food.  This deficient practice facility's kitchen and following:  On 02/26/20 from 9:3 surveyor toured the firesence of the Food observed the following.  There were three clewith white lids stored stainless-steel count heavily stained and of the food of the stainless of the s	subject to applicable State ulations.  The ses not prohibit or prevent produce grown in facility compliance with applicable ad-handling practices.  The ses not preclude residents are not preclude residents are not procured by the ses not procure	F 81	F-812  1. The storage bins in question was replaced. The rest of the kitchen inspected for other storage bins to stained or discolored to ensure the were no other storage bins to be replaced. There were no others for The 4 large wet stainless steel paimmediately re-washed and proped ried. On the third shelf the 2 largestainless steel pans that were we immediately re-washed and proped ried. The rest of the racks were inspected to ensure that the other and pans were being properly air. The pan of rice found in the walk freezer/refrigerator was immediately discarded. The rest of the freezer refrigerator was inspected to ensuall food was properly labeled and with use by dates.  FSW #3 and Cook #1 were immediately instructed to put on beard nets and stail food.	was hat were hat there ound. has were erly air ge et were erly air carefully r utensils dried. in tely r/walk-in ure that dated	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY PLETED
		315455	B. WING _			03/	/04/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IAB		13	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1314 BRUNSWICK AVENUE RENTON, NJ 08638		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	of the rack, there were pans wet and nesting.  On the third shelf of the large stainless-steel presting with visible with large stainless pan with rick use by date.  During a follow-up vis 03/02/20 from 11:16 presence of the facility Administrator and FS the following:  A Food Service Work kitchen and was not very fixed pasta. Cook #1 was observed and pasta. Cook #1 vand was not wearing.  The surveyor observed #1, FSW #2, FSW #3 washed their hands a inside the kitchen. The hands, applied soap at their hands underneat of the Cooks and FSV hands away from the hands were rinsed. Towel from the paper	com. On the second shelf re four large stainless-steel re with visible water residue.  The rack, there were two coans that were wet and re residue.  The exact there was a half size re dated 02/25/20 with no  The sit to the kitchen on AM to 12:20 PM, in the rety's owner (owner), The surveyor observed  The exact residents' meal trays. The exact residents' meal trays on The exact residents' meal trays. The exact residents' meal trays on The ex	F	812	cover their facial hair. Cooks # 1 and # 2 as well as FSW 1,2,3,4 were immediately instructed to re-wash their hands properly according the Hand Washing policy. The rest of food service workers were observed washing their hands properly as well.  2. These deficient practices have the potential to affect the residents and sta of the facility due to the fact that the la of infection control and proper sanitation can bring on food borne illnesses.  3. The Food Service Director as well a the Administrator on March 5,2020 in-serviced all Dietary employees on th policy and procedure for proper sanital practices in the kitchen on a quarterly basis. The Food Service Director and Administrator will inspect the kitchen of daily basis for discolored bins and utensils that have to be replaced. The Food Service Director and the Administrator will inspect pots, pans an utensils to ensure they are properly air dried. All Dietary employees will be continually in-serviced on the proper labeling and dating of refrigerated/free food items. The Infection Control Preventionist will continue to in-service and observe the dietary employees for proper hand washing technique.  4. The Administrator and the Food service director will ensure the above deficiencies will not reoccur by inspecting/monitoring the cited items above daily x 60 days then every othe	g to the  aff ck on as ne tion the n a	

	F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED
		315455	B. WING		03/04/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	НАВ		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1314 BRUNSWICK AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08638	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION
F 812	used the same paper. The owner and FSD at the time, stated the more education on home of the fact of interviewed FSW #3 acknowledged she with the flow of water instaway from the flow of he had been the facility of the had been the facility of the had been the facility of water. On 03/02/20 at 2:08 interviewed Cook #2 not recall washing his of water.  On 03/02/20 at 2:18 #2 stated that she known and that she was supplied way from the flow of water. A review of the facility and procedure, date handwashing was perpeated of bacteria be preparing food, beform included the following the following was perpented of bacteria be prepared to the first bacteria be prepared to the fir	r towel to turn off the faucet.  who were with the surveyor at the kitchen staff needed andwashing.  PM, the surveyor and Cook #1. FSW #3  washed her hands underneath ead of scrubbing her hands of water. Cook #1 stated that lity's cook for the following washed his eflow of water.  PM, the surveyor that he did shands underneath the flow the flow of water.  PM, during interview, FSW new how to wash her hands opposed to scrub her hands of water before she rinsed ter.  by's "Handwashing" policy do 8/13/19, revealed that erformed to prevent the efore, during and after re meals. The procedure g: Turn water on at the sink; thoroughly; Apply skin ands; Lather all surfaces of cluding above the wrist at least 20 seconds; Rinse	F 812	day x 30 days, then the Administration continue to check weekly ongoing findings will be reviewed at the Q Assurance meeting x 2 quarters.	g. All

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU COMPLE	
		315455	B. WING	<del> </del>	03/04	/2020
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION    315455		IAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1314 BRUNSWICK AVENUE  TRENTON, NJ 08638		
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 814	paper towel to turn of contaminating hands  A review of the facility 09/18/19, revealed the facility that no employ before they cover the hair.  NJAC 8:39 17.2(g)  Dispose Garbage and	f the faucet without  y's "Hair Net" policy, dated at it was the policy of the yee should enter the kitchen ir head hair and/or facial	F 81		4/	/9/20
SS=D	§483.60(i)(4)- Dispose properly. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review, it was determent to maintain the trash sanitary manner.  This deficient practice trash compactor area evidenced by the following of the gate was open. To observed three large assorted cardboard by compactor. The context compactor had not be on 03/03/20 at 11:45 facility's owner, the A	is not met as evidenced  n, interview and document ined that the facility failed compactor area in a  e was identified for 1 of 1 inspected and was owing:  AM, in the presence of the r (FSD), the surveyor soutside trash compactor factor did not have a lid and the FSD and surveyor green bags of trash and foxes inside the trash tents inside the trash		F-814  1. The Trash Compactor in questic immediately secured. A wire mesh installed on the door to keep emplosafe and to deter rodents from enter the compactor. The Dietary employ the Maintenance Director, and the Housekeeping Director were imme in-serviced by the Administrator on 5,2020 to make sure to compact the immediately after throwing it into the compactor. The Dietary employees also in-serviced by the Administrate march 5,2020 to make sure that the crushing mechanism of the compactor emains closed so that no one can and rodents do not have access to trash. In addition all Dietary employwere in-serviced by the Administrate March 5,2020 and instructed to mas sure that they close the gate and later the compactor of the com	was byees ering vees, diately March e trash ee s were or on e ctor fall in the vees tor on ke	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315455	B. WING		03/04/2020	
_	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	iAB	,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1314 BRUNSWICK AVENUE  TRENTON, NJ 08638		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOWN CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION	N
F 814	compactor area. The have a lid and the ga interviewed, the owner compactor did not hat agreed that the compactor infestation of During an interview of owner stated that the compactor policy and staffs' responsibility to On 03/04/20 at 10:49 inquiry on 03/03/20 at provided the surveyor policy and procedure reflected that the transkept clean and safe. Shall clean and monit the area surrounding trash was deposited in crushing mechanism position to restrict enter anyone from falling in safety and cleanlines monitored by housek and the Administrator NJAC 8:39-17.2(g)	trash compactor did not te was open. When er stated that the trash are a lid and that a lid, and pactor should have a lid to pests.  on 03/03/20 at 3:40 PM, the eracility did not have a trash did that it was the kitchen of compact the trash.  Or AM, following surveyor at 3:40 PM, the owner or with a "Trash Compactor" and dated 03/20/20. The policy of compactor area shall be the housekeeping staff for the trash compactor and it on a daily basis. After the in the compactor, the shall be left in a closed try by wildlife and prevent and the compactor. The se of the compactor shall be leeping, the Dietary Manager or the shall be left in a closed try by wildlife and prevent and the compactor shall be leeping, the Dietary Manager or the state of the compactor shall be leeping, the Dietary Manager or the state of the compactor shall be leeping, the Dietary Manager or the state of the compactor shall be leeping.	F 8'	after each use. The compactor conwas contacted and came out and the safety button on the gate that disengages the motor when the gaopen.  2. This deficient practice has the pto affect all residents and employed deterrence of rodents prevents the infiltrating the facility. The employed be severely injured should the connot function properly and by leaving gate open with the mechanism not leaving the danger of someone fall and sustaining injury.  3. The compactor will be monitored the Dietary Director, Housekeepin Director and Maintenance Director daily basis to ensure that the compolicy and procedure policy are befollowed. An in-service was done to Administrator on March 5,2020 with the Dietary employees, all Housekeemployees, and all Maintenance employees quarterly as to the policy procedure of the compactor.  4. The Administrator will monitor to Dietary employees daily x 60 days weekly x 30 days to ensure that the following the policy and procedure compactor. All findings will be revitat the Quality Assurance meeting a quarters.	repaired ate is  potential ees. The em from ees can enpactor ng the t closed lling in  ed by g r on a pactor eing by the th all keeping cy and  the s,then ley are e of the ewed x 2	
F 880 SS=E		(2)(4)(e)(f)	F 88	30	4/9/20	

AND DUAN OF CORRECTION INFORMATION AND REPORT OF THE PROPERTY		PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		TE SURVEY MPLETED		
		315455	B. WING	<del></del>		3/04/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	НАВ		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1314 BRUNSWICK AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08638		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	infection prevention a designed to provide a comfortable environmedevelopment and tradiseases and infection §483.80(a) Infection program.  The facility must estaprevention and contrinclude, at a minimum §483.80(a)(1) A systidentifying, reporting controlling infections diseases for all residistions, and other includer a contractual a facility assessment of §483.70(e) and follow standards;  §483.80(a)(2) Written procedures for the probut are not limited to (i) A system of surve possible communical infections before the persons in the facility (ii) When and to who communicable diseareported; (iii) Standard and traprecautions to be foll infections;	ablish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and ment and to help prevent the insmission of communicable ons.  prevention and control ablish an infection of program (IPCP) that must in, the following elements:  em for preventing, investigating, and and communicable ents, staff, volunteers, dividuals providing services arrangement based upon the onducted according to wing accepted national  in standards, policies, and rogram, which must include, it is illiance designed to identify ble diseases or your can spread to other (f); impossible incidents of se or infections should be insmission-based lowed to prevent spread of colation should be used for a ut not limited to:	F 88	30		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315455	B. WING _			03/04/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	НАВ	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1314 BRUNSWICK AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08638		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	involved, and (B) A requirement that least restrictive possithe circumstances. (v) The circumstances must prohibit employ disease or infected secontact with resident contact will transmit (vi)The hand hygiene by staff involved in disease of infected secontact will transmit (vi)The hand hygiene by staff involved in disease or infected secontact will transmit (vi)The hand hygiene by staff involved in disease or infected under the factorective actions taken secondary will be secondary will be secondary will conduct the secondary will be secondary wi	at the isolation should be the lible for the resident under as under which the facility lees with a communicable kin lesions from direct is or their food, if direct the disease; and is procedures to be followed irect resident contact.  The for recording incidents acility's IPCP and the is to prevent the spread of the wiew.  The following incidents are in program, as necessary.  The is not met as evidenced on, interview and record nined that the facility failed opriate infection control giene on 02/28/20 and on a service on the follow appropriate infection egarding donning Personal to (PPE) while caring for a solation precautions and equipment used on a	F 8	F-880  1. CNA #1 and CNA #2 were of written counseling on the Proportion of Food. CNA #1 and CNA #2 separately in-serviced by the E Nurses on MArch 5,2020 on for handling, PPE, Infection Controlleaning equipment after use. The of resident #79 (separately in-serviced on the proportion of the proporti	er Handling were Director of ood ol and (AWD)was proper	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315455	B. WING			(	3/04/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EALTH GATE NRSG REH	IAB	,	13	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 314 BRUNSWICK AVENUE RENTON, NJ 08638	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	staff members observed 1 resident reviewer precautions and was 1. On 02/28/20 from surveyor observed the Licensed Practical Not Nursing Assistants (Outhey served lunch to the served lunc	e was identified for 4 of 4 ved, and for Resident #79, 1 d for transmission-based evidenced by the following:  12:06 PM to 12:36 PM, the ree staff members, urse (LPN #1), Certified CNA #1) and CNA #2, as residents in the rooms on reveyor observed the  the lunch truck outside the inspected the trays before CNAs. At 12:06 AM, CNA #2 ent in room Without rforming hand hygiene, CNA f bread from the lunch tray e bread for the resident. hand hygiene to the perform hand hygiene e food truck.  as still in room with ered the room with a tray for ut wearing gloves or iene, CNA #1 retrieved a e plastic wrapping, held the nds, buttered the bread, set ay, and then left the room. hand hygiene to the perform hand hygiene e food truck.  PN #1 and CNA #2 wheeled	F	880	Equipment.  2. All residents have the potential to affected by this deficient practice when Infection Control Policy and Procedure are not followed as well as the proper procedure for handling food.  3. All nurses and CNAs were in-service by the Director of Nurses on March 5,2020 on the proper handling of food PPE equipment, Infection control and cleaning of equipment after use.  4. The Director of Nurses, Assistant Director of Nurses and Unit Managers observe three CNAs daily then three CNAs twice a week, then three CNAs weekly x 60 days to ensure the proper handling of food, donning of PPE, infection control and cleaning of equipment. All findings will be reported the Quality Assurance meeting x 3 quarters.	ed I, the will	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED					
		315455	B. WING _	<del>-</del>		03/04/2020		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1314 BRUNSWICK AVENUE  TRENTON, NJ 08638				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 880	performing hand hyg for the resident, which hands to hold a slice the bread. CNA #2 d the resident and did prior to returning to t  At 12:11 PM, CNA #2 Without perform set up the food for th cutting up the food, a straw into the reside hand hygiene. CNA #2 to the resident and d before returning to th  At 12:12 PM, CNA # food truck to room room CNA #2 set up the fo included, cutting up inserting a straw into performing hand hyg hand hygiene to the hand hygiene before  At 12:16 PM, CNA # room CNA #2 rer from the plastic wrap bare hand as she bu was setting up the re accidentally spilled to lunch tray. CNA #2 rer the dispenser and dr then finished setting	Without wearing gloves or iene, CNA #2 set up the tray the included, using her bare of bread while she buttered id not offer hand hygiene to not perform hand hygiene he food truck.  2 took a lunch tray to room ning hand hygiene, CNA #2 to resident, which included, and opening and inserting a nt's milk without performing #2 did not offer hand hygiene id not perform hand hygiene id not perform hand hygiene id not perform hand hygiene id food truck.  2 and LPN #1 wheeled the CNA #2 took a tray into performing hand hygiene, and opening and the resident's milk without the food, and opening and the resident's milk without perform returning to the food truck.  2 wheeled the lunch truck to a tray into room the performing hand hoved the slice of bread oping, and placed it in her tered the bread. As CNA #2	F 8	80				

	OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION F CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315455	B. WING _		-	03/04/2020	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA 1314 BRUNSWICK AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08638			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CED TO THE APPROPRIA EFICIENCY)		NC
F 880	the food truck.  At 12:18 PM, LPN #1 the front of room #2 delivered a tray to Without performing h the tray. CNA #2 did the resident and did refore returning to the At 12:20 PM, CNA #2 roommate in room hygiene, CNA #2 set CNA #2 did not offer resident and did not perfore returning to the At 12:23 PM, CNA #2 resident in room wheelchair out of the table closer to the beauther to the resident and did before returning to the At 12:25 PM, CNA #2 to the resident and did before returning to the At 12:25 PM, CNA #2 resident in room performing hand hyging resident's food, picked with her bare hands are #2 did not offer hand did not perform hand the food truck.  At 12:29 PM, CNA #2 resident in room performing hand hyging resident's table and services with her bare hands are with her bare hands are sident's table and services with her bare hands are	and CNA #2 proceeded to with the food truck. CNA the resident in room and hygiene, CNA #2 set up not offer hand hygiene to not perform hand hygiene e food truck.  2 took a lunch tray to the Without performing hand up the food for the resident. hand hygiene to the perform hand hygiene e food truck.  2 delivered a tray to a CNA #2 moved a way, moved the bedside d, and then set the food tray did not offer hand hygiene d not perform hand hygiene	F 8	80			

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION ID PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315455	B. WING			03/04/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 1314 BRUNSWICK AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08638		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	roommate in room or performing hand had had hand, and buttered the straw wrapper and mild container. CNA hygiene to the reside hygiene before return At 12:32 PM, CNA #2 resident in room	2 took a lunch tray to the Without wearing gloves ygiene, CNA #2 removed a e tray, held it in her bare ne bread. She then removed d placed the straw into the #2 did not offer hand nt and did not perform hand	F 84	80		
	slice of bread from the hand, and buttered the offer hand hygiene to perform hand hygiene food truck.  At 12:34 PM, CNA #2 resident in room room gloves or performing removed a slice of breather bare hand, and be did not offer hand hyginot perform hand hygiened truck.  At 12:36 PM, CNA #2 roommate in room resident's wheelchair	e tray, held it in her bare he bread. CNA #2 did not the resident and did not he before returning to the  2 took a lunch tray to a make Without wearing hand hygiene, CNA #2 head from the tray, held it in huttered the bread. CNA #2 giene to the resident and did higiene before returning to the  2 took a lunch tray to the head. CNA #2 moved a head out of the way, set the tray				
	CNA #2 did not offer resident and did not p touching the wheelch the food truck.	n cut up the resident's food. hand hygiene to the perform hand hygiene after air and before returning to ot interview the residents				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		. ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315455	B. WING _	<del></del>		03/04/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	iAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1314 BRUNSWICK AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08638		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	returned to room hygiene, she sat in a was about to start fer resident requested th back. CNA #2 got up the resident's back, r then washed her hand.  On 03/02/20 from 12 surveyor observed C distributed meals to r rooms on the the following:  CNA #2 removed a luand delivered it to a r #2 set the tray on the moved the resident's and then set up the r hands, she removed placed the straw into did not offer hand hyginot perform hand hygivelechair and beform the set up the resident of the set up the resident	status.  ed passing out the trays, she Without performing hand chair near the resident. She eding the resident when the nat CNA #2 scratch his/her , donned gloves, scratched emoved the gloves, and ids.  :20 to 12:30 PM, the NA #2 and LPN #1 as they residents who ate in their . The surveyor observed  unch tray from the food truck resident in room CNA resident's overbed table, wheelchair out of the way, esident's tray. With her bare the straw wrapper and the milk container. CNA #2 giene to the resident and did giene after touching the re returning to the food truck.  ray to a resident in room a walker out of the way, she ent's lunch tray. Using her rapped a straw and inserted her. CNA #2 did not offer resident and did not perform buching the walker and	F 8	80		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315455	B. WING			03/	04/2020	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EALTH GATE NRSG REH	АВ	·	13	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 114 BRUNSWICK AVENUE RENTON, NJ 08638			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	She then cleared the the tray on the table. hygiene to the resident hygiene before return.  CNA #2 delivered a trace CNA #2 set up the tray on the table. CNA #2 set up the tray of the resident and did refer leaving the resident and did refer leaving the resident and the residents due to their.  On 03/02/20 at 12:30 interviewed CNA #2 was to wash her hand served to the resident would take too long if perform hand hygiene asked about touching with her bare hands, stold not to wear glove to residents. CNA #2 performed hand hygiene asked about cleaning reside service, CNA #2 states anitizing wipes in the usually offer the wipe if her practice was ba CNA #2 stated that it and partly her own process of the control of the c	aced the towel to the side. resident's table and placed CNA #2 did not offer hand int and did not perform hand ing to the food truck.  ay to a resident to room he tray, which included and inserting it into a milk d not offer hand hygiene to hot perform hand hygiene hent's room.  The surveyor She stated that her practice has after all trays had been has. CNA #2 stated that it had to stop and he between residents. When residents' bread and straw he stated that they were has when they served meals has stated that she only hene if she touched has "urinal." When asked has "urinal." When asked has to residents. When asked has to residents. When asked has before meal had that she had seen hand he facility but that she did not has to residents. When asked has partly facility protocol hactice.	F	880				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.		MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  JILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315455	B. WING _			03/	04/2020	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EALTH GATE NRSG REH	АВ	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1314 BRUNSWICK AVENUE  TRENTON, NJ 08638			-		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	infection control traini since she was hired in that staff were not sur residents' food with the knew this from her properties and stated that staff whands if they touched other items in the rescontinuing to serve the about hand hygiene for that she was not proveresidents.  On 03/03/20 at 02:28 the facility of the about During an interview wo 03/04/20 at 10:53 AM (DON) stated that the separate policy regarmeal service. Both the Director stated that the infection control to all stated that staff should residents' food with the provide hand hygiened general infection control. Review of the facility's policy revealed that the address handwashing dining meal service.  The surveyor reviewed in-service, dated LPN #1 received general service and the surveyor reviewed in-service, dated LPN #1 received general infection dining meal service.	d that she had not had ng related to meal service n LPN #1 stated oposed to touch the neir bare hands and that she nevious experience. LPN #1 was supposed to wash their the residents' furniture or idents' rooms, before ne meal trays. When asked or residents, LPN #1 stated or residents as not control or to touch or facility provided general staff members. The DON or d know not to touch or facility provided general staff members. The DON or d know not to touch or for saidents as part of or for saidents as part of or for food handling during	F	380				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	1, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315455	B. WING _			03/04/2020		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EALTH GATE NRSG RE	нав		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1314 BRUNSWICK AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08638	DDE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 880	control in-service did service. The list of in include CNA #1 or C2. On 02/26/20 at 10 the resident's room observed Resident # wheelchair. The sur #79 had a surveyor observed to black colored sign proom door. The sign to report to the nurse The surveyor observed two-drawer contained which contained PP gowns, and face maindividuals from expinfectious agents).  At this time, a facility identified as an "Adri (ADW)" entered the PPE. The ADW, with repositioned the resident exited the room with hygiene.	d not address dining meal in-service attendees did not in-service attendees at a white such as a white and indicated that visitors were in a clear, plastic, indicated that visitors were in a clear, plastic, in outside the resident's room, in a clear, plastic, plastic	F 8	80				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315455	B. WING			03/	04/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EALTH GATE NRSG REH	АВ		13	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 814 BRUNSWICK AVENUE RENTON, NJ 08638		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Review of an initial M an assessment tool of Resident #79 had a E Status (BIMS) of was cognitively that the resident requirements of Review of Resident # (CP), dated was on precipitation precautions. The CP stop sign to instruct fasee the nurse prior to Review of a Physician from through physician's order for CRE.  Review of the at 12:19 PM #79 tested positive for On 02/26/20 at 11:30 interviewed the Regist (RN/UM #1). When R as to the type of PPE the resident's room. FPPE was required to	inimum Data Set (MDS), ated revealed that Brief Interview for Mental which indicated the resident The MDS also showed ired extensive assistance ties of daily living.  79's isolation care plant, reflected that the resident autions for the management of the manageme	F	880			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(>	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315455	B. WING _			03/04/2020	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 1314 BRUNSWICK AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08638	E, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTI) CROSS-REFERENCE	LAN OF CORRECTION VE ACTION SHOULD BE ED TO THE APPROPRIATE FICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	(put on) a gown and resident's door. The in an up and downwasurveyor permission interviewed, Residen a precautions  On 03/02/20 at 9:31 two Certified Nursing inside the resident's wearing any PPE. Cand gloves. The CNA lift to transfer Reside wheelchair. When the resident, CNA #1 whof the resident's room where it was then sto surveyor noted that C down the hallway to a sanitize the mechanic Resident #79.  When interviewed on #2 stated that it was PPE if she was proving resident. CNA #2 stated that it was PPE if she was proving the bed to the chair. Interviewed CNA #1 to trait the bed to the chair. Interviewed CNA #1 to trait the mechanical lift wishe should have clear a resident on	AM, the surveyor donned gloves and knocked on the resident shook his/her head and motion giving the to enter the room. When t #79 stated that he/she had and was on  AM, the surveyor observed Assistants (CNAs) standing room. CNA #1 was not NA #2 was wearing a gown as were using a mechanical int #79 from the bed into the ey finished transferring the eeled the mechanical lift out in and down the hallway	F 8	880			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315455	B. WING		03/	03/04/2020	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ROYAL HEALTH GATE NRSG REHAB				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1314 BRUNSWICK AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08638	,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 880	inside Resident #79's medication. LPN #1 w When interviewed, LF facility's policy to only personal care to the r the infection was in the because the resident bag, there w (DON) on 03/03/20 at that it was the facility' PPE if they were proved that it was the facility' PPE if they were proved that with a resident During an interview of ADW stated that Resident The ADW stated that Resident PPE.  Review of the facility's dated 09/18/19, show contact precautions for resident have serious illnesses direct resident contact the resident's environ that dedicated care econsidered for the resequipment or items w	rose (LPN #1) standing room administering was not wearing any PPE. PN #1 stated that it was the wear PPE when providing esident. LPN #1 stated that he resident's and had an was no risk of transmission.  with the Director of Nursing to 9:18 AM, the DON stated so policy for staff to wear widing direct care or in hit's bodily fluids.  n 03/03/20 at 10:55 AM, the dent #79 was tated that she received raining and should have  so Contact Isolation policy, wed that the facility used haddition to standard ents known or suspected to so easily transmitted by to or by contact with items in ment. The policy included quipment should be sident and if use of common has unavoidable, the items of cleaned and/or disinfected	F	380			

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
	476002 B. WING			03/04/2020				
			DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE					
ROYAL HEALTH GATE NRSG REHAB 1314 BRUNSWICK AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08638								
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE			
S 000	THE FACILITY WAS WITH THE STANDAR ADMINISTRATIVE OF STANDARDS FOR LITERM CARE FACILITMUST SUBMIT A PLAINCLUDING A COMPEACH DEFICIENCY OF PLAN IS IMPLEMENT CORRECT DEFICIENT ENFORCEMENT ACT WITH THE PROVISION JERSEY ADMINISTRATION CHAPTER 43E, ENFORCEMENT ACT CHAPTER 43E, ENFORCEMENT ACT OF THE PROVISION OF THE	AN OF CORRECTION, LETION DATE, FOR AND ENSURE THAT THE FED. FAILURE TO NCIES MAY RESULT IN FION IN ACCORDANCE DNS OF THE NEW ATIVE CODE, TITLE 8, ORCEMENT OF	S 000					
S1440	Sanitation  (d) Equipment requiring ice machines and wat properly drained to a This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation presence of facility madetermined that the factor ice machines with a connection.  This deficient practice following:  At 12:10 PM, in the Clean Utility I observed that the ice directly into the open	ry Infection Control and  ng water drainage, such as per fountains, shall be sanitary connection.  is not met as evidenced as on 02/28/20 in the ganagement, it was pecility failed to provide 1 of	S1440	F- 1440  1. The ice machine in the pantry marked (Clean Utility R) was immediately taken out of use. A was placed to Mr. Rooter for repair. Tice machine was fixed to meet regulat of sanitation and a new drain was installed.  2. All residents have the potential to b affected when the ice machine is not draining into a sanitary connection as required.	call he ions			

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE TITLE **Electronically Signed** 03/23/20 New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		476002	B. WING		03/04/2020		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, ST				
ROYAL HEALTH GATE NRSG REHAB TRENTON, NJ 08638							
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE		
S1440	Continued From page	÷ 1	S1440				
	Regional Plant Opera that they were unawa drain had to be connection.	Itenance Director and the Itions Director both stated re that the ice machine ected to a sanitary		3. An in-service was done by Administrator on March 5,2020 with the Maintenace Director and the Plant Operations Manager in regards to the regulation of Mandatory Infection Corand Sanitation (Long Term Care State 4. The Administrator will monitor daily weeks the ice machine in question are ensure proper drainage is being maintained. All findings will be reported the Quality Assurance meeting x 2 quarters.	e ntrol e) / x 4 nd		